PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4847025

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OXFORD FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	12/27/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEGEA MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	2686 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE A
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6210404
Patent Number:	6508816
Patent Number:	6669694
Patent Number:	6911028
Patent Number:	7674259
Patent Number:	7549987
Patent Number:	7892229
Patent Number:	8016823
Patent Number:	8444636
Patent Number:	8579892
Patent Number:	8221401
Patent Number:	8216217
Patent Number:	8197470
Patent Number:	8221403
Patent Number:	8313485
Patent Number:	8574226
Patent Number:	8758341
Patent Number:	8579893
Patent Number:	9433457
Patent Number:	8900223

PATENT REEL: 045482 FRAME: 0001

504800293

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8187269
Patent Number:	9204889
Patent Number:	9743974
Patent Number:	9662060
Patent Number:	8858549
Patent Number:	9113944
Patent Number:	9615875
Patent Number:	9468487
Application Number:	12356424
Application Number:	12856339
Application Number:	60957626
Application Number:	13550392
Application Number:	61411840
Application Number:	61544885
Application Number:	61544890
Application Number:	15608743
Application Number:	62002070
Application Number:	14719037
Application Number:	62002082
Application Number:	14719048
Application Number:	62184762
Application Number:	62297643
Application Number:	62522091
Application Number:	62524041
Application Number:	09580767
Application Number:	60254487
Application Number:	14018379
Application Number:	15446591
Application Number:	60416622
Application Number:	60615900
Application Number:	60643045
Application Number:	60929632
Application Number:	13946885
Application Number:	14216632
Application Number:	61206823
Application Number:	61068049
Application Number:	61259097
Application Number:	61291315

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13292800
PCT Number:	US2008074039
PCT Number:	US2010021447
PCT Number:	US2011060008
PCT Number:	US2012059364
PCT Number:	US2015032002
PCT Number:	US2015032009
PCT Number:	US2017018729
PCT Number:	US2008069094

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)947-2099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159472000

Email: qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, C/O QUI LU FLOOD, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE MARKET, SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35694.021
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUI LU FLOOD
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu Flood/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2018

Total Attachments: 11

source=Aegea IP Termination#page1.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page2.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page3.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page4.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page5.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page6.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page7.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page8.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page9.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page10.tif

source=Aegea IP Termination#page11.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of December 27, 2017, is executed by OXFORD FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office located at 133 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, as collateral agent (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), in favor of AEGEA MEDICAL INC., a Delaware corporation with an office located at 2686 Middlefield Road, Suite A, Redwood City, California 94063 ("Debtor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2017 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Collateral Agent, Debtor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2017, at Reel/Frame 044261/0696, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6181/0808, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Collateral Agent agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- (a) Collateral Agent expressly terminates and releases all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Any and all copyrights rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iii) Any and all design rights that may be available to Debtor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iv) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-

8938055 BOS 48527819v2 part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Patents**");

- (v) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Debtor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (vi) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (vii) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (viii) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (ix) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (x) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- (b) Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, to record this Termination

[Signature Page Follows]

BOS 48527819v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

OXFORD FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: __ Name:

Title:

[Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

None

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent/App. No.	File Date
MICROJOULE ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE CATHETER FOR THROMBOLYSIS IN STROKE PATIENTS	6210404	Oct 28, 1998
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT WORKING END CREATING VERY HIGH PRESSURE GRADIENTS	6508816	Feb 12, 2001
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED THERMALLY- MEDIATED THERAPIES	6669694	Dec 7, 2001
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT WORKING END AND METHOD FOR ENDOLUMINAL TREATMENTS	6911028	Jan 18, 2003
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES	7674259	Oct 7, 2003
THERMOTHERAPY DEVICE	7549987	Apr 22, 2004
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING PULMONARY DISORDERS	7892229	Jun 22, 2005
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	8016823	Oct 5, 2005
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	8444636	Jan 10, 2006
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	8579892	Jul 2, 2008
UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	8221401	Aug 22, 2008
UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	8216217	Aug 22, 2008
UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	8197470	Aug 22, 2008
UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	8221403	Aug 22, 2008
METHOD FOR PERFORMING LUNG VOLUME REDUCTION	8313485	Oct 21, 2008
METHOD FOR TREATING TISSUE	8574226	Oct 24, 2008
UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12356424	Jan 20, 2009
THERMOTHERAPY DEVICE	8758341	May 14, 2009
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	8579893	Jan 22, 2010
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES	9433457	Mar 8, 2010
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	12856339	Aug 13, 2010
TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USE	8900223	Nov 8, 2010
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING PULMONARY DISORDERS	8187269	Nov 16, 2010
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	9204889	Sep 12, 2011

BOS 48527819v2

<u>Description</u>	Patent/App. No.	File Date
POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	9743974	Nov 9, 2011
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	60957626	Aug 23, 2007
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	13550392	
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	PCT/US2008/074039	Aug 22, 2008
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	PCT/US2010/021447	Jan 20, 2010
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2751677	Jan 20, 2010
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	201080012388.7	Jan 20, 2010
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	602008021585.7	Jan 9, 2013
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	602008015474.2	May 9, 2012
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	0602008006232.5	Apr 13, 2011
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2522290	Feb 18, 2015
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2190373	
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198798	
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198797	
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	10733792.5	Jan 20, 2010
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2522290	
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2190373	Jan 9, 2013
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198798	May 9, 2012
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198797	Apr 13, 2011
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2522290	Feb 18, 2015
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2190373	Jan 9, 2013
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198798	May 9, 2012
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198797	Apr 13, 2011
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2522290	Feb 18, 2015
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198798	May 9, 2012
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2198797	Apr 13, 2011
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE	2522290	Feb 18, 2015
UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE AND METHOD	2011-546438	Jan 20, 2010
UTERINE VAPOR THERAPY DEVICE	61411840	Nov 9, 2010
POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	PCT/US2011/060008	Nov 9, 2011
POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	11839069.9	Nov 9, 2011
POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	61544885	Oct 7, 2011
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	61544890	Oct 7, 2011
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS	9662060	May 30, 2017

<u>Description</u>	Patent/App. No.	File Date
FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	15608743	May 30, 2017
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	PCT/US2012/059364	Oct 9, 2012
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	2851355	Oct 9, 2012
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	ZL 2012 80060422.7	Jun 6, 2017
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	12838380.9	Oct 9, 2012
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	2014-534827	Oct 9, 2012
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	62002070	May 22, 2014
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	14719037	May 21, 2015
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	PCT/US2015/032002	May 21, 2015
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	201580038368.X	May 21, 2015
INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	15796752.2	May 21, 2015
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	62002082	May 22, 2014
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	14719048	May 21,2015
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	PCT/US2015/032009	May 21, 2015
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	201580038367.5	May 21,2015
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	15795960.2	May 21, 2015
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR VAPOR THERAPY IN BODILY VESSELS AND CAVITIES	62184762	Jun 25, 2015
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING THE INTEGRITY OF A BODILY CAVITY	62297643	Feb 19, 2016
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING THE INTEGRITY OF A BODILY CAVITY	PCT/US2017/018729	Feb 21, 2017
INDUCTION COIL ASSEMBLY FOR UTERINE ABLATION AND METHOD	62522091	Jun 20, 2017
INDUCTION COIL ASSEMBLY FOR UTERINE	62524041	Jun 23, 2017

BOS 48527819v2

<u>Description</u>	Patent/App. No.	File Date
ABLATION AND METHOD		
MICROJOULE ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE CATHETER FOR THROMBOLYSIS IN STROKE PATIENTS	09580767	May 30, 2000
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING PULMONARY DISORDERS	8858549	Oct 14, 2014
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED THERMALLY- MEDIATED THERAPIES	60254487	Dec 9, 2000
METHOD FOR PERFORMING LUNG VOLUME REDUCTION	9113944	Aug 25, 2015
METHOD FOR TREATING TISSUE	14018379	Sep 4, 2013
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES	9615875	Apr 11, 2017
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES	15446591	Mar 1, 2017
MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	9468487	Oct 18, 2016
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHINQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED THERMALLY- MEDIATED THERAPIES	60416622	Oct 7, 2002
THERAPEUTIC THERMAL ENERGY DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE	60464935	Apr 22, 2003
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED PROCEDURES	60615900	Oct 5, 2004
SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	60643045	Jan 11, 2005
TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	60929632	Jul 6, 2007
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13946885	Jul 19, 2013
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	14216632	Mar 17, 2014
TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEM ANDMETHOD OF USE	PCT/US2008/069094	Jul 2, 2008
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	60 2008 037 698.2	Apr 15, 2015
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	2170198	
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	2170198	Apr 15, 2015
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61206823	Feb 3, 2009
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61068049	Mar 4, 2008
TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USE	61259097	Nov 6, 2009
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61291315	Dec 30, 2009
MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13292800	Nov 9, 2011

BOS 48527819v2

<u>Description</u> <u>Patent/App. No.</u> <u>File Date</u>

BOS 48527819v2

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial/Registration No.	File Date
AEGEA MEDICAL	86338178	Jul 15, 2014
AEGEA	86338189	Jul 15, 2014
The state of the s	86338194	Jul 15, 2014
AVA	87524228	Jul 11, 2017
SMARTSEAL	87524239	Jul 11, 2017
INTEGRITYPRO	87524244	Jul 11, 2017
AEGEA	87524452	Jul 12, 2017

BOS 48527819v2

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None.

BOS 48527819v2

RECORDED: 03/01/2018